

No. 18-921

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ROMAN CATHOLIC ARCHDIOCESE OF SAN JUAN,
PUERTO RICO, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

YALI ACEVEDO FELICIANO, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF PUERTO RICO*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General
VIVEK SURI
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
MICHAEL S. RAAB
LOWELL V. STURGILL JR.
Attorneys
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement	1
A. Factual background	1
B. Proceedings below.....	3
Discussion.....	7
A. The decision below was incorrect	8
B. This case raises procedural issues, but they do not preclude granting the petition.....	15
C. This Court should not allow the decision of the Puerto Rico Supreme Court to stand.....	19
Conclusion	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Anderson, In re</i> , 917 F.3d 566 (7th Cir. 2019)	16
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	8, 19
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	8
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	15
<i>DTD Enters., Inc. v. Wells</i> , 558 U.S. 964 (2009).....	16
<i>Departamento de Asuntos del Consumidor Co. v. Alturas de Florida Dev. Corp.</i> , No. CE-87-220, 1993 WL 840226 (P.R. Mar. 9, 1993).....	12, 13
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)....	8, 13
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2228 (2019)	21
<i>Fowler v. Rhode Island</i> , 345 U.S. 67 (1953).....	8
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019)	16
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	14
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979)	8, 14, 20, 22
<i>Kern v. Huidekoper</i> , 103 U.S. 485 (1881).....	17

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	19
<i>Local No. 438 Constr. & Gen. Laborers' Union v. Curry</i> , 371 U.S. 542 (1963).....	15
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	19
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 495 U.S. 33 (1990)	18
<i>Murphy v. Collier</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1475 (2019)	8, 19
<i>National Socialist Party of Am. v. Village of Skokie</i> , 432 U.S. 43 (1977)	15
<i>Organization for a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> , 402 U.S. 415 (1971).....	15
<i>Ponce v. Roman Catholic Apostolic Church in Porto Rico</i> , 210 U.S. 296 (1908).....	2, 10
<i>Presbyterian Church in the U.S. v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem'l Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969).....	14
<i>Ruiz-Troche v. Pepsi Cola of Puerto Rico Bottling Co.</i> , 161 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for the U.S.A. & Canada v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1979).....	14
<i>Soares v. Brockton Credit Union (In re Soares)</i> , 107 F.3d 969 (1st Cir. 1997)	16
<i>Steamship Co. v. Tugman</i> , 106 U.S. 118 (1882)	17, 18, 19
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	19
<i>Synanon Found., Inc. v. California</i> , 444 U.S. 1307 (1979).....	14
<i>TW Telecom Holdings Inc. v. Carolina Internet Ltd.</i> , 661 F.3d 495 (10th Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>Torres v. Puerto Rico</i> , 442 U.S. 465 (1979).....	8

V

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	8
<i>Virginia House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019)	18
Constitution, treaty, statutes, and rule:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. I.....	8, 10, 13, 15, 19
Free Exercise Clause.....	7, 8, 10, 14, 19, 21
Free Speech Clause.....	8
Treaty of Paris, U.S.-Spain, art. II, Dec. 10, 1898, 30 Stat. 1755	2, 5, 9, 10
Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. 101 <i>et seq.</i> :	
Ch. 3, 11 U.S.C. 301 <i>et seq.</i> :	
11 U.S.C. 362(a)(1).....	16
Ch. 11, 11 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i>	6
28 U.S.C. 1258	15, 19
28 U.S.C. 1446(d)	17
31 L.P.R.A. § 4461	11
Sup. Ct. R. 15.2	16
Miscellaneous:	
14C Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2018)	17
